Joint Administrators’
progress report from
30 April 2022 to 29
October 2022

F. W. E. Realisations Limited
(formerly F.W. Evans Cycles (UK) Limited)
(in administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Business and Property Courts in Leeds, Insolvency and
Companies List (ChD)

Case no. 1106 of 2018

28 November 2022

Strictly private and confidential




Table of contents

Abbreviations and definitions

Key messages

Recap on the administration
Appendix A: Receipts and payments
Appendix B: Expenses

Appendix C: Remuneration update

Appendix D: Other information

2 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 April 2022 to 29 October 2022

1

13

22



The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or definition Meaning

Joint Administrators/ David Robert Baxendale and Mark James Tobias Banfield
Administrators / we / us / our

AIB Allied Irish Bank Plc

Company F.W.E. Realisations Limited

formerly F.W. Evans Cycles (UK) Limited

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986
IR16 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Preferential Creditors Creditors with claims for:

1. unpaid wages for the whole or any part of the period of four months
before 30 October 2018 (up to a maximum of £800);

2. accrued holiday pay for any period before 30 October 2018, and

3. unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances.

Prescribed part The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds in
accordance with Section 176A 1A86 and the IA86 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003

Proposals The Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration,
dated 5 November 2018

Purchaser Three companies all of whom are ultimately owned by Sports Direct International
Plc. The business now trades as Evans Cycles Limited, formerly SDI (Propco 78)
Limited

Secured Creditors HSBC, AIB & ECI
Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with Section 248
1A86

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice (issued by regulatory authorities, setting out

principles and key compliance standards with which insolvency practitioners are
required to comply)

Unsecured Creditors Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

This report has been prepared by David Robert Baxendale and Mark James Tobias Banfield as Joint Administrators of the Company,
solely to comply with the Joint Administrators’ statutory duty to report to creditors under IR16 on the progress of the administration,
and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and it is not suitable to be used, to inform any investment
decision in relation to the debt of or any financial investment in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the
actual outcome for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under IR16 do so at their own risk. To the
fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.
Please note you should read this report in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous reports issued to the Company’s
creditors, which can be found at www.pwc.co.uk/evanscycles. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this report and appendices
are stated net of VAT.

David Robert Baxendale and Mark Tobias Banfield have been appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company to manage its
affairs, business and property as its agents and act without personal liability. Both are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as
insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

The Joint Administrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upon the specific

3 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 April 2022 to 29 October 2022



processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the Joint
Administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Administrators’ appointment.
Further details are available in the privacy statement on the PwC.co.uk website or by contacting the Joint Administrators.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The

registered office of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority for designated investment business.

4 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 April 2022 to 29 October 2022



Why we’ve sent you this report

I’'m writing to update you on the progress of the administration of the Company in the six months from 30 April 2022 to
29 October 2022.

Creditors may wish to read this report in conjunction with our previous reports and our Proposals, all of which
continue to be available on our website at www.pwc.co.uk/evanscycles. The information provided in those reports is

not repeated here unless considered necessary or beneficial for the purposes of this update. Please get in touch with
Sam Green at uk_evanscycles@pwc.com if you need the password to access the reports.

How much creditors may receive

The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors, based on what we currently know.

Class of creditor Current estimate Previous estimate Timing
(pin£) (pin£)

Secured creditors

HSBC/AIB 39-40 39 Up to 6 months

ECI Nil Nil N/A

Preferential creditors N/A N/A N/A

Unsecured creditors 3.34 3.34 Declared on 30 April 2020

Paid on 28 July 2020

Secured creditors

We have estimated that HSBC and AIB are expected to share distributions totalling £11.07m which represents
39-40% of their total indebtedness. To date, we have made distributions of £10.67m to these lenders and therefore
further distributions are estimated at £0.4m.

As detailed in previous reports, the Company is owed input VAT from HMRC of approximately £317k. The timing of
the final distribution is uncertain as this is subject to the receipt of the input VAT, further information in this regard is
provided later within this report.

Due to the order of priority between the charge holders, ECI is not expected to recover any of its debt. We report to
HSBC and AIB separately with regards to the periodic release of funds to them and our most recent update was
issued in September 2022.

Preferential creditors

All of the Company’s employees transferred to the Purchaser, therefore we are not anticipating any preferential
claims.

Unsecured creditors

As previously reported, on 30 April 2020, a first and final dividend was declared to unsecured creditors from the
Prescribed Part at a rate of 3.34p in the £.

Other than this Prescribed Part dividend, there will be no further distributions to unsecured creditors.

What you need to do

As stated above, we have declared and paid the first and final dividend to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the
Prescribed Part. Therefore, this report is for your information and you don’t need to do anything.

5 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 April 2022 to 29 October 2022



For details of the work we have done in prior periods of the administration, please refer to the Proposals and our
previous progress reports, which can be found on our case website: www.pwc.co.uk/evanscycles.

When we last reported, the key outstanding matters in the administration were as follows:

finalise asset realisations;

continue to pursue the VAT refund from HMRC;

upon receipt of the VAT refund, pay future and final distributions to HSBC and AIB; and
conclude all statutory matters, including VAT and tax clearance.

This report provides an update on these key outstanding matters.

6 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 April 2022 to 29 October 2022



Class action claims
Truck cartel claim

As advised in our previous report, at the time of our appointment the Company was party to a class action claim in
respect of alleged price fixing by truck manufacturers. Due to uncertainty surrounding the likely length of time this
matter would take to conclude, we resolved that the claim would not be settled prior to the anticipated expiry of the
administration and therefore sale of the claim would likely produce the best outcome to the administration estate.

During the prior period, we contacted several third parties and invited them to make an offer to purchase the claim
and obtained permission from the Road Haulage Association (“‘RHA”), who are leading the action against the truck
manufacturers, to assign the claim. One of these offers has been accepted in principle, subject to the availability of
information within the Company’s records to substantiate the claim. As discussions with the prospective purchaser are
ongoing, further information is not disclosed at this stage however we’ll provide an update in our next report.

Bank interest

As we have now received tax clearance from HMRC, we removed the accounts from interest bearing and therefore no
interest was received during the reporting period.

Sundry debts and refunds

As detailed previously, the Company was awarded a Court compensation order against a former employee which was
being paid via monthly instalments. During the reporting period, further settlement instalments were received totalling
£15k, bringing total receipts from this matter to £52.1k. The compensation order has now been discharged in full and
no further sums are expected.

On 12 July 2022, a business rates refund in the sum of £1.6k was received from the City of London Council.
On 20 July 2022, a banking refund in the sum of £1.3k was received from HSBC.

The amounts detailed above, received during the period, totalled £17.9k. We don’t anticipate any further recoveries
will be made of this kind during the remaining term of administration.

VAT

The amount owed to the Company by HMRC in respect of overdue VAT is £317k. As stated in our previous reports,
HMRC are experiencing systematic delays within the VAT department and timescales associated with the repayment
of input VAT to insolvent companies. Moreover, delays in this instance have been exacerbated due to the Purchaser
erroneously completing a PAYE RTI submission using the Company’s credentials, which consequently, HMRC have
set-off against the Company’s outstanding input VAT.

We have contacted HMRC via post, email and telephone with a view to resolving the matter. A formal complaint has
also been made to HMRC in order to escalate the issue highlighting the severity of the detriment caused to the
administration estate.

The escalation team provided a solution of paper forms being submitted to HMRC to remove the erroneous PAYE
liability and release the VAT repayment, which is against HMRC’s common policy. The forms have been filed by the
Company and HMRC are currently processing these forms with the Company awaiting a response / solution. We will
update creditors on the progress of this matter in our next report.

Extension to the administration period

Within the period we applied to Court to extend the period of the administration to 29 October 2023, to allow us time
to deal with the outstanding VAT refunds, and finalise the RHA class action. On 30 September 2022, the Court
ordered that the administrators' term of office be extended for a period of 12 months until 29 October 2023.

7 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 April 2022 to 29 October 2022



Investigations and actions

As previously advised, within three months following our appointment, we fulfilled our statutory obligations and filed
our submissions on the conduct of the Company’s directors with the Insolvency Service, the contents of which are
confidential.

Nothing has come to our attention during the period under review to suggest that we need to do any more work in line
with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 and SIP 2.

Our receipts and payments account

We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments from 30 April 2022 to 29 October 2022 together
with a cumulative receipts and payments account covering the administration term.

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we’ve incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees and other related matters in this
case.

Please note that in Appendix C, we refer to the Secured Creditors’ agreement for the level of our remuneration to be
increased.

At Appendix B we set out a summary of the expenses incurred during the administration.

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.9
IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of receiving
this report as set out in Rule 18.34.

This information can also be found in the guide to fees at:

https://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/2021/administration-creditor-fee-g
uide-1-april-2021.ashx?la=en

You can also get a copy free of charge by emailing Sam Green at uk_evanscycles@pwc.com.

What we still need to do

Our future work will focus on the following areas:

e Finalise asset realisations;

e  Submit the relevant documentation requested by HMRC to recover the input VAT owed to the Company;
e  Upon receipt of the VAT refund, pay final distributions to HSBC and AIB; and

e Conclude all statutory matters.

It's anticipated that the Company will be dissolved three months after we cease to act as Joint Administrators.

8 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 April 2022 to 29 October 2022



Next steps

We expect to send our next report to creditors at the end of the administration or in about six months, whichever
is the sooner.

If you've got any questions, please get in touch with emailing Sam Green at uk_evanscycles@pwc.com.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

] H-I’-(\/CL\ _

David Baxendale
Joint administrator

9 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 April 2022 to 29 October 2022



Statement

From 30/04/2022

From 3011072018

of Affairs To 291072022 To 29/1072022
£ E £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross MIL 26,607.59
247865200 BookDebts MIL 2,640,880.41
772418.00 CashlnTranst MIL 960.974.88
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) MIL 0.00
Interchange claim MIL 260 87847
G677.815.00 Prepayments - Rent & Service Charge MIL BYT.669.85
2.00  Sale of business MIL 13.00
793798700 Stock MIL 7.878.52200
Store Floats MIL 6200000
Sundry Debts & Refunds 17.911.42 147,394 52
Third Party Funds - Debtor Overpayme MIL 6,908 21
17,911.42 12.667.848.93
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents’ Fees - Property & Assets 268.07 4 83561
Bank Interest & Charges MIL 118.25
Corporation tax / Income tax MIL 2.37443
Debt Collection Fees MIL 502576
Duress Payments MIL 1.446.06
General expenses MIL 16.94
Insurance MIL 9.010.01
Legal fees & Expenses 3,089.00 58,15942
Office holders” expenses MIL 11.24685
Orffice holders’ fees-time costs MIL T65,000.00
Office holders' fee stime costs (p.par) MIL 115,000.00
Pre admin fees & expenses MIL 31.007.00
Statutory Advertising MIL 958.00
Storage Costs MIL 11,638.34
3.367.07 1,015,83667
CREDITORS
(61,385.970.00) Floating Charge Creditors MIL 10,675.473.04
(59,465.00) Preferential Creditors MIL MIL
(25708,746.00) Trade & Expense Creditors MIL 462 23985
MIL (11,137,712.89)
UNCLAIMED DIVIDENDS
Unclaimed dividends MIL 2111231
MIL (2111231}
(75,287,307.00) 14,544.35 A87,187.06
REPRESENTED BY
Barclays Bank - General 1268,53077
Wat Control Account 317.481.34
VAT Receivable 41174895

10 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 April 2022 to 29 October 2022



Statement From 30/04/2022 From 30/10/2018

of Affairs To 28/10/2022 To 29/10/2022
£ £ £
PROPERTY INCOME
Licence Fees - Rent MIL 2.914 834 51
Licence Fees - Service Charges MIL 302 61016
Licence Fees - Insurance MIL 58,354 87
Contributions to Legal Costs MIL 77.921.00
Funding for LTO extension costs MIL 126.000.00
NIL 3,478 720.54
PROPERTY COSTS
Rents NIL 2,961,589 22
Service Charges NIL 261,705.54
Insurance MIL 5250478
Legal Costs - Lease Assignments NIL 77.921.00
Office holders' fees-% realisations MIL 126,000.00
NIL (3,479,720.54)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NIL (0.00)

Notes to the R&P

1. Amounts shown exclude VAT. Funds currently held may include monies due to HMRC or other members of a VAT
group, or exclude monies which will be received in due course from these parties. The VAT balances collectively
represent the amount payable / receivable at the period end. Refunds totalling £317k are due from HMRC in
respect of several returns submitted, as detailed above, we are in the process of recovering these funds.

2. The statement of affairs (estimated to realise) balances for Book Debts and Cash in Transit were as at close of
business on 29 October 2018, however receipts on the 30 October 2018, prior to our appointment, have been
retained by the Bank as pre-appointment receipts.

3. With regard to the interchange claim - due to confidentiality clauses agreed as part of settlement, we are not
permitted to disclose the quantum of the Company’s share of professional costs associated with the action.
However we can confirm that the Company’s contribution was proportionate to its share of the class action claim.

4. We have shown all transactions in relation to the management of the Company’s leasehold property portfolio in the
above Property Account.

5. Since our last report we identified an incorrect posting made in a prior period. An invoice for administrators’
expenses in the sum of £1,647.85, was incorrectly posted to “Office holders’ fees-time costs (p.part)”. This error has
now been corrected to show the balance in “Office holders’ expenses”.

6. The funds are held in a non-interest bearing account.

11 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 April 2022 to 29 October 2022



Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as administrators from the estate, but excludes our fees and
distributions to creditors.

These include disbursements which are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an
insolvency appointment. Expenses fall into two categories:

Category: Definition:

1 These are payments to persons providing the service to which the expense relates who are
not an associate of the office holder.

2 These are payments to associates or which have an element of shared costs. Before being
paid, category 2 expenses require approval in the same manner as an office holder’s
remuneration. Category 2 expenses require approval whether paid directly from the estate
or as a disbursement.

We don’t need approval from creditors to draw Category 1 expenses as these have all been provided by third parties
but we do need approval to draw Category 2 expenses. The body of creditors who approve our fees (in this case the
Secured Creditors) also have the responsibility for agreeing the policies for payment of Category 2 expenses.

We did not incur any disbursements during the period.

The rate for services provided by the Administrators’ own firm (Category 2 expenses) may periodically rise (for
example to cover annual inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administration. All other disbursements to
be charged at cost. We have not incurred any category 1 or 2 expenses during the period of this report.

The table below provides details of the expenses incurred in the administration. It excludes any potential tax liabilities

that we may need to pay as an administration expense because amounts becoming due will depend on the position at
the end of the tax accounting period. The table should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account

at Appendix A, which shows expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date.

The expense policy set out above has been approved by the secured creditors. The table below provides details of
the expenses incurred in the administration:

Brought Incurred in Estimated Anticipated Initial

forward the period Cumulative future total estimate
Variance
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
Agents’ Fees 4,568 268.07 4,836 - 4,836 4,137 699
Duress Payments 1446 R - dae 146 -
Debt collection fees (1) 5026 - 506 - 506 - - 502
‘Storage costs 1168 A 645 12283 8000 4283
‘Bank charges 2) I S 1 S 18 150  (32)
Corporation tax (2) 2374 - 2374 - 2314 - 2374
Office holders’ expenses (2) 9590 - 0599 - 9599 - - 959
General expenses 7 ST 7 S 17 . - 17
Legal fees & disbursements 55060 3000 58159 - 58159 50000 8159
‘Statutory advertising 958 - 958 - 958 1750  (792)
nsurance 9010 - 0010 - 9010 894 - 46
Total 99,814 3,367 103,181 645 103,826 74,447 29,379

Our expenses have exceeded the estimate provided to all creditors before the basis of our fees was fixed. This
primarily is because the administration has remained open for longer than was initially anticipated, resulting in
additional statutory expenses, storage costs and legal fees (relating to the extensions). In addition, due to the unique

12 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 April 2022 to 29 October 2022



nature of the Company’s book debts it was necessary to seek expert advice to collect the same, which was not
anticipated at the outset of the insolvency.

Notes to the expenses account
1. Debt collection fees are in relation to commission deducted at source by a debt collection agent, which has been
included as an expense to allow for input VAT recovery.

2. See note 5 of the receipts and payments account on page 10 for an explanation of the adjustments to the
brought forward balance of office holders’ expenses.

13 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 April 2022 to 29 October 2022



The basis of our fees for acting as Joint Administrators of the Company has been determined by the Secured
Creditors as follows:

e A percentage of realisations in relation to work performed for the benefit of (and paid for by) the Purchaser; and
e Time costs for all other work, including dealing with the Prescribed Part fund.

Further details on each of the above are set out in this Appendix.

Fees as a percentage of realisations

As advised previously, the Company periodically invoiced the Purchaser for our time in attending to matters arising as
a result of its extended occupation of the properties. The Secured Creditors agreed that we could draw fees in relation
to this work, calculated as 100% of the VAT-exclusive amount invoiced by the Company. This mechanism was chosen
in order to avoid interfering with the fees estimated in our Remuneration Report, given the indeterminate amount of
work involved. The amount paid has no impact on the creditors of the Company.

As shown in Appendix A and in line with the approval given we initially drew fees totalling £100k (plus VAT) from the
invoiced contribution to costs of £116k. A further £10k was later contributed by the Purchaser and, in a prior period,
we drew the final (percentage of realisation) fees of £26k.

Fees on a time cost basis

In our Remuneration Report dated 5 March 2019, we proposed that our fees be fixed on a time costs basis and we
gave an estimate for those fees of £780k. Included in that amount was an estimate of £80k for dealing with the
agreement of creditor claims and distributing the prescribed part fund, which was payable from the fund itself with the
net amount being distributed to creditors.

In accordance with insolvency legislation and in the circumstances of this case, it was for the Secured Creditors to
consider the above proposal and their consent was duly obtained.

As previously advised, the Secured Creditors subsequently approved an increase in the fees estimate from £780k to
£880k as a result of achieving significantly increased asset realisations (when compared to initial expectations), and
with a resultant net benefit for the administration estate.

To date, we have drawn £765k in fees, excluding our work in connection with distributing the prescribed part. With
regard to the latter, we capped our fees at £115k (compared to costs to date of £127k). Both the payment of £765k
and £115k can be seen in Appendix A.

As our fees have exceeded our current fees estimate we have discussed increasing it with the Secured Creditors. A
formal update on our fees will be posted to our website shortly.

As summarised in the following table, our time costs for the six-month period of this report were £94k. This represents
the work we described earlier in this report, further details of which are set out later in this Appendix. We also provide

the total time costs for the administration since our appointment and a comparison to the above estimate and give an

indication on the likelihood of seeking further approval to draw fees in excess of the fees estimate.

14 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 April 2022 to 29 October 2022



Our hours and average rates

Time costs incurred in the period

Work category

Strategy and planning
Project management
Asset realisation
Sale of business
ROT
Book debts and cash-in-transit
Property
Costs of the insolvency process
Initial letters & notices
Reporting to creditors
Other statutory & compliance
Statement of affairs
Managing the Company's affairs
Accounting & treasury
Pensions
Tax
VAT
Other stakeholders
Group matters
Dealing with creditors
Secured creditors

Unsecured creditors (claims agreement)

Creditor enquiries
Press, PR & websites
Grand Total

Partner

21

Total time costs for the administration

Work category
Strategy and planning
Project management
Asset realisation
Sale of business
ROT
Book debts and cash-in-transit
Property
Costs of the insolvency process
Initial letters & notices
Reporting to creditors
Other statutory & compliance
Statement of affairs
Managing the Company's affairs
Accounting & treasury
Pensions.
Tax
VAT
Other stakeholders
Group matiers
Dealing with creditors
Secured creditors
Unsecured creditors (claims agreement)
Creditor enquiries
Press, PR & websites
Grand Total

Partner

21.1

03

6.6

0.5

17
0.6

2.0
0.5

333

Senior

Senior

Director Manager Assoclate
Manager Associate
3.4 3.5 19.9
1.8 1.4 11.9 -
0.4 - _
5.0 4.4 24.1 0.2
1.4 4.7 43.7 01
- 1.0 2.2 1.6
0.6 0.3 0.4
4.0 1.8 1.5 ks
0.5 4,2 17.8 -
- 0.5 -
i 19.0 20.8 121.7 2.2
Senior Senior
i i
Director Nermaer Manager Bt Associate
11.7 33.7 36.3 B82.0 50.1
41.0 322 6.4 3.9
2.5 13.0 1.0 16.5 13.6
23 189.1 16.7 51.4 B6.8
1.9 37z 105.5 4.9 442.3
111 15.9 125 0.2
28 58.1 35.4 58.2 67.1
15 36.3 818 100.0 154.8
0.3 i3 4.6
34.0 29.2 101.3 171.5
5.7 2.7 14 6.3
16.7 318 33.0 64.4
55.9 8.4 112.7 211.9
0.5
0.2
5.4 116.9 13.2 44.8 22.1
1.0 50.8 25.1 2233 1751
4.4 10.9 33,7 113.3
1.1 1.0 3.2 7.4
29.0 705.1 470.1 885.3 1,625.0 3,

15 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 April 2022 to 29 October 2022

Total
hours

234.9

B34
46.6
346.4
591.8

69.7
2215
380.8

8.2

336.4
16.0
147.5
409.4
0.5
0.2

204.3
475.6
162.2

12.7
7471.7

Total
hours

337
50.6

4.7

13
7.2

225

0.5
166.6

Total
cost

110,668

39,686

14,570
139,448
142,066

19,830
88,312
132,855
2,462

99,973
7,598
69,986
149,793
138

70

95,319
129,098
36,184
3,396
1,281,449

Total Average
cost rate per hour
15,799 550
10,264 600
250 625
17,080 507
27,577 546
2,260 481
970 746
6,933 970
12,425 553
213 426
93,771 563
Fees
Estimate
60,802  (49,866)
31,354 {8,332}
18,212 3,642
96,240  (43,208)
159,723 17,658
15,821 (9}
33,859 (54,453)
37,620 (95,235)
2,462 -
68,343  (31,624)
6487  (1,111)
19,296 (50,690}
54,633 (95,160)
138 1
70 L8]
56,415  (38,904)
80,088  (49,010)
32,458 {3,726)
2,001 {1,395)
780,028" (501,422)



Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the administration. We delegate tasks to suitable
grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we supervise
them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important matters of
exceptional responsibility are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time
directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly charge out
rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work carried out by our cashiers, support and secretarial staff is charged for
separately and isn’t included in the hourly rates charged by partners or other staff members. Time is charged in six
minute units. The minimum time chargeable is three minutes (i.e. 0.05 units). We don’t charge general or overhead
costs.

We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are likely to
work on the administration.

Grade Up to 30 June 2022 From 1 July 2022
£/hour £/hour

Partner 875 (980) 980
Appomtmenttak,ngd,rector ............................................................... e -
. L e e
”Assistant directé; .................. e -
SemorManager .................................................................. 625(685) .................................. -
. vamger ey -
” Senior Associaté: """"""""""""""""" wsusoy o
"Associate ............................................ oo .
“ Offshore profe;;i“c.)”rglus ........................ . 375 -515
‘supportStaff o -

The charge-out rates in brackets represent rates applicable to staff based in London (or central functions) who charge
a relatively small number of hours. We call on colleagues in our Tax, VAT, Real Estate and Pensions departments
where we need their expert advice. Their specialist charge-out rates vary but the following are the maximum rates by
grade per hour.

Reflecting the increasingly mobile and flexible nature of the PwC workforce and the narrowing of our London and
regional cost bases we have moved to one uniform rate card for our standard restructuring and insolvency services
from 1 July 2022. This is in line with other parts of PwC, and is also consistent with wider insolvency market practice.
We will continue to have a separate rate card for specialist services including our tax, data and technologist support.

Should an increase in charge out rates result in our time costs exceeding the fee estimate provided to creditors at the
time we sought approval of the basis of our remuneration, we will need to seek approval from the relevant creditor
body in order to draw fees in excess of that estimate.

We have a diverse range of experience and capability within our director and senior manager teams. We have
created two further grades within this population to reflect different levels of experience. We have differentiated
between those directors who take insolvency appointments and lead insolvency cases (thereby providing
considerable leverage to our appointment taking partners and reducing overall costs to insolvent estates), and those
directors who help to support the delivery of our insolvency strategy. We have also created differential rates in our
senior manager team, acknowledging those insolvency qualified and long serving insolvency experienced senior

managers separately from those who are not yet insolvency qualified.

16 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 April 2022 to 29 October 2022



Role descriptions applicable to the new rates are below. In addition, as the range of work that may be undertaken by
our offshore professional colleagues increases, we also provide updated information for that role.

Appointment
taking director

A licensed insolvency practitioner acting as an office holder on the insolvency
appointment and subject to additional office-holder responsibilities compared to a Director
who is not an appointed office-holder. Highly experienced in insolvency matters at a
senior level, including managing complex insolvencies and supervising teams.

Assistant
director

Individuals of Senior Manager title but who are highly experienced in insolvency matters
and either with more than 10 years insolvency experience at Senior Manager level or are
qualified to JIEB level.

Offshore
professional

Offshore professional colleagues may provide assistance, albeit that the majority of the
work on this case will be undertaken by the UK based team. An off-shore professional at
the higher end of the fee bracket generally has appropriate insolvency experience or an
accounting qualification, depending on the nature of the work and will assist with planning
and control of various aspects of the insolvency. An off-shore professional at the lower
end of the fee bracket will typically have a finance-related qualification and appropriate
skills to complete basic insolvency related tasks and provide administrative support to the
team including efficient document preparation and data entry, records management, and
general data analytics. All work under the supervision of more senior staff.

We call on colleagues such as those in our Tax, VAT, Real Estate and Pensions departments where we need their
expert advice. We may also utilise Technology Specialists from the wider Business Restructuring Services team or
other parts of our firm. Their specialist charge-out rates vary but the following are the maximum rates by grade per

hour.
Grade Up to 30 June 2022 From 1 July 2022
£/hour £/hour
Partner 1,600 1,810
D,rector ..................................................................... 1 465 ................. 1 ,660...
Senior Managéé ............................ 1355 lllllllll 1,570
Manager ..................................................................................................................... 815 ................. 950...
Senior Associarlr;[; """"""""""""""""""""""""" 605 """"""" 690
ASSOC,ate ............................................................................................................................................................................................ 325 ................. 375_.
. s 180 ............. sos

In common with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost increases.

Payments to associates

No payments have been made to associates or any party who could reasonably be perceived as an associate during

the period of this report.

17 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 April 2022 to 29 October 2022



2202 1890190 62 0} 2Z0Z |Udy 0 wodj Jodal ssaiboid siojensiuiwpy ior gl

‘suolje|nbai/ayniels Aq palinbay

‘suonebijqo Aioyniels no yum A|dwod o)

‘Smalnal ased Ajyluow xis Buonpuo) e
SMBIAGT OS]

'S10}IpaJd 8y} 0} ‘220C
Judy gz Buipua pouad ay} 4o} ‘Wodas ssalboid yjuanes ay) buinss) pue Bujesq e
SIoYpalo o0} bunioday

‘uoljesisiuiwpe 8y JO UOISUSIXd By}
Buimojo} pred aq 0} saoioaul Jo) Buibuelie pue abelols ul spJodal 8y} yum Buieaq e
SPI0JaI pUE S3j00g

aoueldwod pue Aiojnjels

*9sed 8y} JO uonessiujwpe Jadoid
2y} Joj pue ajnjels Ag palinbau S| IO

‘9seo ay} Jo
ssaiboid ay) uo pawiojul sioypald daay o)

‘sauenb si0)pald painoas 0] Buipuodsal pue suonesiunwwod Buluieyuiey e
'sio}ipal) paindag
8y} Joj sajepdn }8sse ainjnj pue Sjuswale)s awooNo pajewiss olipouad buuedald e
*slo}ipal) painoag o} suodad olpouad Buinssi pue buuedald e
SIOYPaI)) PaINosS
‘spodas pue suoiesjunwwod Guiobuo pue jepiul
10 AJBAIBp By} 10} B1ISqOM pPajedIpap Jno Jo jusjuod ay) Buepdn pue Buluiejuiely o

s10}1patd yym Buljeaqg

"slojpal)
PaIndag JO Jyauaq 8y} Jo} SpUNy Sosieay

‘pasiwixew
aJe SI0}Ipalo By} 0} suInjal 8INsus o)

‘sajel ssauisng pied-aud jo 109dsal Ul S|1OUNOD WOJ) SjUNowe Bullan0dDy e
‘wire|o 8y} JO SS800NS JO S80UBRYD
By} asiWIXew 0} palinbal uojewlojul 81e00| 0} SPI00aI PUE SO0 By} Buimainey e
‘wire|o ay Jo ajes ay) Buiealbe 0} MaIA B YIm sjuswpuawe
Buisodoid pue Juswubisse Jo pasap 8y} JO Mmalnal pajie}ep e Bupjeuspun e
‘aJnny ay} Ul wiepp s Auedwo)
ay} ajenuelsgns o} palinbal a4 [|IM UOELLIO)UI JeUM UIBLISOSE pue wied ay) ubisse
0] AjIoyine 1o} S|ie1ap 10.juoD Uleqo o} wielo ayy buibuuqg sioyoljos ay) bunoejuo) e
'VHY 8yl yum wiefo
uonoe ssejo e Bulubisse Ajjenualod Jo swus} ay) aaibe 0} Aued paiyl e yum Buisier] e

sjassy

‘suolje|nbai/ainiels Aq palinbay

‘suonebijqo Aioyniels Jno yum A|dwod o)

‘suoljel|iouodal yueq olpolad Buponpuo) e
‘sjeuwsnol pue sjuswAed ‘sydieoal yyum Buleaq e

Ainseau} pue Buiunosoy

ajnje}s Aq pasinbau
SeMm }I Jay}aym YO SJ103}1pald o} papiaoid
Y}om ay} Jyauaq |eroueuyy ‘Aue y ‘Jeym

Kiessaosau sem yiom ayj AYyp

uayepapun YIop

3IOM JO seale Ay ay} uo

|lejep aiow apinoid am 8|ge) BuIMmo||o) U Ul “ISI| BAIISNEYXS UB JOU SI SIYI IS[IYAA "LEIS JO sapelh snolea sy} Ag Juads awiy 8y} JO SISA|eue ue papnjoul 8ABY &M UOI108S SIY} Ul Jaijieq

pouad ayj ul Juom anQ



2202 1890190 62 0} 2Z0Z |Udy 0 wodj Jodal ssaiboid siojensiuiwpy ior 61

‘uolssiwgns
UO[}08.1J09 1Y Ue JWgns 0} JapJo Ul Wes} [eoluyos} SOYNH O3 anssi ay) Buneleosy e
'SUOI0B.I0D | 1Y Bunnwgns uo aouelsisse Joy saided paiyy yum Buisier] e
‘spunjal
1WA Y3 Buiuielqo Joy suoisabbns jsonbal 0) wes) |y [eulsiul Jno yym Buisiel] e
'spunjal 1WA Buipinoad ur Aejap 1oy DYNH 03 Juiejdwod jewdoy no uo dn Buimojjo4 e
*OYINH 1e swea) Aouaajosul 0] ssasboud jo yoe| sy buneleosy e
‘anss| 8y} aA|0sad 0) Bujess syuabe DYNH SNOLEA 0} S|[ed
snoJawnu Buipnjoul ‘spunjal | yA Buipunolins senssi Buipiefal DYINH Yyim Buisier] e
"SWB)SAS |eula)ul JO SOUBUSIUIBW PUB MBIADY  ®
1VA
‘seuenb xe}ooy py e
‘suonje|nbai/einiels Aq pasinbay e ‘suonebijqo Aiojniels Jno yum A[dwoso o] e Xer

1VA pue xej

‘uoneJsisiuiwpe

Jo ssalboud pue snjejs Buipsebal suoissnosip pue sbuijesw wes) buipjoy e
"8INsSO|0 spJemo} uoissalboid 8sed panuiuod "§)S00 "pamoj|o} ale ABajess [eniul ay) Ul siepew (e jey buunsug e
S2INSUD pue S}SOD Wi} ‘SAIOUBIDIYD SjoJjuoD) e Buojuow pue uoissaifoid oseo ainsua 0] e "Jobpnq o9} Jsuiebe sjsod Buloyuoly e

Buiuue|d pue ABajensg

‘a)ep-0}-dn asayy Buidasy
pue swajsAs [eusajul uo sjdwold Juswabeuew ased pue Aioyniels yum Builesg e
"IEIS DM JO JUSWISAOW Y} 0} 8NP SISAOURY 8SBD UM Bulleag e




2202 1890190 62 0} 2Z0Z |HUdy 0g woJ) podal ssaiboid slojensiuiupy WIor 0Z

*8Ins0|9 spJemo) uoissalboid aseo
panuIUOD SBINSUS PUE S)SOD W} ‘SBIDUBIDIYS S[OJJU0D)

-ajeldoidde uaym ased sy} 8so|d 0} uoljeledasd
Ul uonessiuIWpE 8y) Ul s1a)ew Buipue)sINo apnjouod O} JapJo Ul seuljpesp pue sjeob Bujeg e
00S‘c 196pnq 99} jsuiebe s}s00 BuLIoUO .

Buiuuejd pue ABajeng

suone|nBay/siniels Aq paisinbey e

*swv)sAs |eusdjul umop Buiso|n
Jodai ssaiboud |euyy sno Buuedaiy
'sjunodoe yueq buiso|)
'9SBD JO M3JA8J 8Insojo Buonpuo)
amso)
*91ep-0}-dn asay)
Buideay pue swajsAs [eulajul uo sjdwoud Juswabeuew ased pue Alojnjels yum Buieaq e
‘SMaIABJ 8sed Ajyluow Xxis Buonpuo) e
SMIIAST 0SB0
‘pred aq 0] sa210AuUl |euly Jo} Buibuesle pue abelols ul spiodal ay) yum bBuleaqg °
000°02 SpI0J3I pUE $00g

aoueldwoo pue Kiojnjels

9sed ay) Jo uopelsiujwpe
Jadoud ayy Joj pue ajnjels Aq pasinbai si oA e

‘SjusWsuS AJUINDSS Y)Im 90UBPIODDE Ul suonnguisip [eul Buiely e
'SI0}IpaID paInoag o} sajepdn |euy Buedald e
SO EIREEIIRES
‘'saAljejussaldal J1sy) pue si0}ipalo 0} douspuodsallod Buledsid pue Bumsiney e
"1s0d pue xoqjiew jlews ‘auoyds|a} eiA sauinbus Joypalo uo dn Buimoljo) pue Buinieoay e
‘sauInbua Jo}ipald 1oy xoq|iew ayy bulueyuieyy e
‘spodas pue suoIEDIUNWIWOD
Buiobuo jo Asanijap 10} 8)ISqaMm pajedIpap Ino Jo Jusjuod ay) Bunepdn pue Buuiejuieyy e
000°GL $8UINDUS 10}IP8ID

si10}1pai)

'SI0}Ipalo JO Jyduaq ay} Joj spun) sesijeay e

00S "8A0QE PaUIINo WD UoNoe SSBJo ay) Jo ajes ay) Buisieuly e

sjossy

suonenbal/ainiels Aq paiinbay e

‘suolje|[Iouodal yueq olpouad Bunonpuo) e
00S°L ‘sjeusnol pue syjuswAed ‘sydigdal yim buieaq e

AinseaJ) pue Buiunosoy

ajnje}s Aq palinbal sem 3j1 10Yjdaym YO SI10})Ipald
0} papiroad }lom ayj jyauaq [eroueury ‘Aue yi ‘yeyp

3 1509 pajewysy uayepapun }Jop

‘uonesqsiulwpe Jo asodind 8y} 8AsIYoE 0] }JOM BUIMO||0) 8Y) Op O} PBaU [|iS AN

MIOM aininy InQ



2202 1890190 62 0} 2Z0Z |HUdy 0 woJ) Jodal ssaiboid siojensiuiupy Wior Lz

‘SWI)SAS [BUIB)UI JO SOUBUBJUIBW PUB MBIADY @

"9Zv LVA leul Buywgns pue Buuedsld e
‘suinjal |1y Juswiuiodde

1sod ay} Jwqgns pue ajenueisqns 0} splodal s Auedwod ay) wouy uonewsojul Buluielqo e
‘pouad

juswiuiodde 3sod ay) Joj suinjad |1y 1994100 Jwgns 0} JUnodde auluo DYINH e Bunealn e

"9)e)$9 8U} 0} BNP punydl LA 8U} UIEIGO 0} OHINH Buiseyy e

1VA

‘'souenb xey ooypy e
‘suolne|nbaijainiels Aq palsinboy e 00021 Xer

LVA pue xe|

‘uoneJsiuiwpe jo ssaiboid pue snyels Buipiebas suoissnosip pue sbunssw wea) Buipjoq e
‘pamo||o} ale ABajesss |eniul 8y} Ul Siejew (e jey) buunsug e




Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to the
administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest or be perceived to give rise to a conflict of
interest.

Details of subcontracted work

We have not subcontracted any work that we would normally do during the period of this report.

Legal and other professional firms

We've instructed the following professionals on this case:

Service provided Name of firm Reason selected Basis of fees
Legal advice, including: Addleshaw Goddard Insolvency Time costs and
e  General advice following the LLP expertise disbursements

appointment of the
administrators

e  Assistance with legal matters
in relation to the leasehold

properties
Legal services in connection to Dentons UK and Existing advisor to Costs funded by a
class action claims Middle East LLP the Company on third party.
this matter Administration only
paying recoverable
VAT on invoices
Collection of rates refunds on CAPA Insolvency and 15% of realisations
properties industry expertise

We require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative or a schedule of realisations
achieved (if appropriate) in support of any invoices rendered. We are satisfied with the amounts paid to date, in the
circumstances of the case.

22 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 April 2022 to 29 October 2022



Court details for the administration: Business and Property Courts in Leeds, Insolvency & Companies List
(ChD), Case 1106 of 2018

Company’s registered name: F .W. E. Realisations Limited
formerly F.W. Evans Cycles (UK) Limited

Evans Cycles

Registered number: 02784079
Former registered address: Camino Park
James Watt Way
Crawley
West Sussex
RH10 9TZ
Current registered address: Level 8, Central Square
29 Wellington Street
Leeds
LS14DL
Date of the Joint Administrators’ 30 October 2018
appointment:
Joint Administrators’ names, David Robert Baxendale and Mark Tobias Banfield, of
addresses and contact details: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London, Riverside, London, SE1
2RT

Contact Sam Green, at: uk_evanscycles@pwc.com or on 0113 289 4000

Extension(s) to the initial period Extension of 12 months to 29 October 2020, granted by the Secured
of appointment: Creditors

Extension of 12 months to 29 October 2021, granted by the Court.
Extension of 12 months to 29 October 2022, granted by the Court.

Extension of 12 months to 29 October 2023, granted by the Court.

23 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 30 April 2022 to 29 October 2022



